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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

 
To the Shareholders of Walker River Resources Corp.  

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Walker River Resources Corp., which 
comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as at November 30, 2017 and 2016, and the 
consolidated statements of comprehensive loss, consolidated changes in equity and consolidated cash flows 
for the years then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information. 
 
Management's Responsibility for the Consolidated Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements 
in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management 
determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.  

Auditor’s Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audits. We 
conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards 
require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable 
assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement.  

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the 
consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the 
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud 
or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's 
preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit procedures 
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness 
of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used 
and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall 
presentation of the consolidated financial statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained in our audits is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 
basis for our audit opinion. 

Opinion  

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position 
of Walker River Resources Corp. as at November 30, 2017 and 2016 and its financial performance and its cash 
flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards. 

Emphasis of Matter 

Without qualifying our opinion, we draw attention to Note 2 in the consolidated financial statements which 
describes certain conditions that indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt 
about Walker River Resources Corp.’s ability to continue as a going concern.  

  
DALE MATHESON CARR-HILTON LABONTE LLP 

CHARTERED PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTANTS 
Vancouver, Canada 
April 2, 2018 
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WALKER RIVER RESOURCES CORP. 
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS  

 
 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note 11)  $ 619,596 $ 632,457 
Amounts due to related parties (Note 6)  118,362  190,137 
Flow-through share premium liability (Note 11)  139,059  139,059 
     

  877,017  961,653 
     

 
NATURE OF CONTINUANCE OF OPERATIONS (Note 1) 
COMMITMENTS (NOTE 11) 
 

Authorized for issuance on behalf of the board on April 2, 2018: 

    “Michel David”  Director 
   
   
    “Chris Hobbs  Director 
 

 

November 30,
2017

  

November 30, 
2016    

 
 
ASSETS  

Current   

Cash $ 126,597 $ 284,608 
Other receivables (Note 3) 24,203  25,475 

 150,800  310,083 

Loan receivable (Note 3) 70,884  – 
Reclamation bond (Note 3) 16,246  – 
Equipment (Note 4) 23,876  7,855 
Exploration and evaluation assets (Note 5) 4,394,219  756,324 

 $ 4,656,025 $ 1,074,262 

   
LIABILITIES    
Current   

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY    

Share capital (Note 7)  5,710,617 3,068,860 

Reserves (Note 7)  3,175,162 773,216 
Deficit  (5,106,771) (3,729,467) 

  3,779,008 112,609 

 $ 4,656,025 $ 1,074,262 
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WALKER RIVER RESOURCES CORP 
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE LOSS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2017 AND 2016  
EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS  
 
 
 
 Year ended November 30, 

 2017 2016 

EXPENSES  
Advertising and promotion $    14,782 $      7,600 
Audit and accounting 17,013 38,661 
Consulting 258,276 128,625 
Investor communication 20,050 9,118 
Legal 8,041 8,064 
Management fees (Note 6) 48,000 81,000 
Office and miscellaneous 81,609 14,961 
Professional fees   
Transfer agent and filing fees 46,230 15,655 
Rent (Note 6) 27,403 20,005 
Share based compensation (Note 7) 796,251 – 
Travel 51,037 4,964 
 (1,368,692) (756,564)
 
OTHER ITEMS  
Exploration and evaluation asset impairment ( Note 5) – 427,911 
Indemnification provision for flow-through shares (Note 11) – (40,241)
Flow through share interest  (Note 11) (8,612) (4,968)
   
Net loss and comprehensive loss  $ (1,377,304) $  (801,773)

Loss per share (basic and diluted) $       (0.02) $       (0.01)
  
Weighted average number of  
common shares outstanding 81,807,229 57,836,699
 
 
 



  
 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements 
 

WALKER RIVER RESOURCES CORP. 
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 
EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS         

 
    
  
 Number of 

shares 
 

Amount 
Subscriptions 

Received Reserves Deficit Total 
        

  Balance, November 30, 2015 51,702,914 $ 2,280,207 $        50,000 $        773,216 $   (2,927,694) $     175,729
  Shares issued for cash 1,000,000  50,000 (50,000) – – –
  Shares issued for exploration and evaluation  
assets 200,000  12,000 – – – 12,000
Shares issued on exercise of warrants 14,342,534  726,653 – – – 726,653

  Comprehensive loss for the year –  – – – (801,773) (801,773)

  Balance, November 30, 2016 67,245,448   3,068,860          – 773,216    (3,729,467) 112,609
  Shares issued for cash 14,650,000  1,165,000 – – – 1,165,000
  Share issuance costs –  (51,843) – – – (51,843)
  Shares issued for exploration and evaluation  
assets 9,300,000  1,254,500 – – – 1,254,500
Shares issued on exercise of warrants 5,482,000  274,100 – – – 274,100

  Share based payments – warrants –  – – 1,605,695 – 1,605,695
  Share based payments – options –  – – 796,251 – 796,251
  Comprehensive loss for the year –  – – – (1,377,304) (1,377,304)
  Balance, November 30, 2017   96,677,448  $ 5,710,617 $              –  $    3,175,162 $  (5,106,771) $    3,779,008  
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WALKER RIVER RESOURCES CORP 
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2017 AND 2016 
EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS  
 
   
  
 2017 2016 
   
CASH USED IN   
OPERATING ACTIVITIES   
   
Net loss for the year $   (1,377,304) $  (801,773) 
Items not affecting cash:   
Exploration and evaluation asset impairment – 427,911 
Share based payments 796,251 – 
   
Changes in non-cash working capital balances:   
Other receivables 1,272 (9,975) 
Accounts payable accrued liabilities (12,861) (41,819) 
Due to related party (37,096) 5,366 
   

Cash used in operating activities (629,738) (420,290) 
   
INVESTING ACTIVITY   
Exploration and evaluation assets (806,779) (23,028) 
Equipment (21,621) – 
Reclamation bond (16,246) – 
Loan receivable (70,884) – 
   

Cash used in investing activities (915,530) (23,028) 
   
FINANCING ACTIVITIES   
Shares issued for cash, net 1,387,257 726,653 
   

Cash provided by financing activities 1,387,257 726,653 
   
(DECREASE) INCREASE IN CASH DURING THE 
YEAR 

(158,011) 283,335 

   
CASH, BEGINNING OF THE YEAR 284,608 1,273 
   

CASH, END OF THE YEAR $   126,597 $    284,608 
   
SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION   
AND NON CASH TRANSACTION   
Shares issued for exploration and evaluation assets $ 1,254,500 $     12,000 
Warrants issued for exploration and evaluation assets $ 1,605,695 $              – 
   
 
 
 
 



WALKER RIVER RESOURCES CORP.  
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2017 AND 2016 
EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS             

 

 
1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS 

 
Walker River Resources Corp. (the “Company”) was incorporated pursuant to the British Columbia 
Business Corporations Act on December 16, 2010. The principal business of the Company is the 
identification, exploration and evaluation, as well as exploration of mineral properties once acquired. 
The Company’s shares are listed for trading on the TSX Venture Exchange (the “Exchange”) under 
the symbol WRR. 
 
The address of the Company’s corporate office and its principal place of business is 820 – 1130 West 
Pender Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada. The Company has a November 30 fiscal year-
end.   
 
The Company is an exploration stage company and is in the process of exploring its interest in the 
Sleeper-Lapon Canyon Gold Project (Nevada, USA). At November 30, 2017, the Company has not 
yet determined whether this property contains ore reserves that are economically recoverable. The 
recoverability of amounts shown for exploration and evaluation assets is dependent upon the 
discovery of economically recoverable reserves, confirmation of the Company's interest in the 
underlying mineral claims, the ability of the Company to obtain the necessary financing to complete 
the development of and future profitable production from the properties or realizing proceeds from 
their disposition. 
 

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION 

a) Statement of compliance 

The consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with accounting policies 
consistent with the International Financial Reporting Standards (”IFRS”) issued by the 
International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and Interpretation of the International 
Financial Reporting Interpretation Committee (“IFRIC”). 

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its subsidiary: 

 

 Country of Incorporation % of Interest 

Walker River Resources LLC USA 100% 

The consolidated financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on April 
2, 2018. 

b) Going concern 

These consolidated financial statements are prepared on a going concern basis, which assumes 
that the Company will continue its operations for a reasonable period of time. To date, the 
Company has incurred losses and is unable to generate cash from operations. The Company’s 
ability to continue its operations and to realize its assets at their carrying values is dependent 
upon obtaining additional financing or maintaining continued support from its shareholders and 
creditors, and generating profitable operations in the future. This indicates the existence of a 
material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as a 
going concern. These consolidated financial statements do not include any adjustments to the 
amounts and classification of assets and liabilities that might be necessary should the Company 
be unable to continue in business. 

c) Functional currency 

The functional and presentation currency of the Company is the Canadian dollar. 

 

 



WALKER RIVER RESOURCES CORP.  
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2017 AND 2016 
EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS             

 

 
2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued) 

d) Measurement basis 

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for 
certain financial instruments which are measured at fair value, as explained in the accounting 
policies set out in Note 3.  In addition, these consolidated financial statements have been 
prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow information.  

 
3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES  
 

a) Significant accounting estimates and judgments 

The preparation of these consolidated financial statements requires management to make 
judgments and estimates and form assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and 
liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated 
financial statements and the reported amount of revenues and expenses during the reporting 
period. Actual results could differ from these estimates. Estimates and underlying assumptions 
are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the 
period in which the estimates are revised and in future periods affected.  

Critical accounting estimates 

Significant assumptions about the future and other sources of estimation uncertainty that 
management has made at the end of the reporting year, that could result in a material adjustment 
to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities, in the event that actual results differ from 
assumptions made, relate to, but are not limited to, the following: 

i. the carrying value and the recoverability of the exploration and evaluation assets included in 
the consolidated statements of financial position;  

ii. the provision for the income tax expense which is included in profit or loss and the 
measurement of deferred income tax liabilities included in the consolidated statements of 
financial position; and 

iii the inputs used in accounting for share-based payments in profit or loss.  

  Critical accounting judgments 

i. the determination of categories of financial assets and financial liabilities identified as 
financial instruments, which involves judgments or assessments made by management;  

ii. the determination of whether it is likely that future economic benefits associated with the 
exploration and evaluation expenditures capitalized will flow to the Company, which may be 
based on assumptions about future events or circumstances; and 

iii. the determination of whether it is likely that future taxable profits will be available to utilize 
against any deferred tax assets. 

b) Deferred finance costs 

Professional, consulting and regulatory fees as well as other costs directly attributable to 
financing transactions are reported as deferred financing costs until the transactions are 
completed, if the completion of the transaction is considered to be more likely than not. Share 
issue costs are charged to share capital when the related shares are issued. Costs relating to 
financing transactions that are not completed, or for which successful completion is considered 
unlikely, are charged to operations. 

 



WALKER RIVER RESOURCES CORP.  
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2017 AND 2016 
EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS             

 

 
3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

 
c) Equipment 

  
Equipment is recorded at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment 
losses. The cost of an item of equipment consists of the purchase price, any costs directly 
attributable to bringing the asset into operation and an initial estimate of any rehabilitation 
obligation. Depreciation of the equipment is calculated using the declining balance method at a 
rate of 30% per year. 

 
Equipment is derecognized upon disposal, when held for sale or when no future economic 
benefits are expected to arise from the continued use of the asset. Any gain or loss arising on 
disposal of the asset, determined as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the 
carrying amount of the asset, is recognized in the statement of comprehensive loss.  

d) Exploration and evaluation assets  

All expenditures related to the cost of exploration and evaluation of mineral resources including 
acquisition costs for interests in mineral claims are capitalized as exploration and evaluation 
assets and classified as intangible assets. General exploration costs not related to specific 
mineral properties are expensed as incurred. Costs incurred before the Company has obtained 
the legal rights to explore an area are recognized in profit or loss.   

Once the technical feasibility and commercial viability of the extraction of mineral resources in an 
area of interest are demonstrable, capitalized costs of the related property are reclassified as 
mining assets and upon commencement of commercial production, are amortized using the units 
of production method over estimated recoverable reserves. Impairment is assessed at the level of 
cash-generating units. Management regularly assesses carrying values of non-producing 
properties and properties for which events and circumstances may indicate possible impairment. 
Impairment of a property is generally considered to have occurred if one of the following factors 
are present: 

• the rights to explore have expired or are near to expiry with no expectation of renewal,  

• no further substantive expenditures are planned or budgeted,  

• exploration and evaluation work is discontinued in an area for which commercially viable 
quantities have not been discovered,  

• an indication that the carrying amount is unlikely to be recovered in full be development or 
sale. 

The recoverability of mineral properties and capitalized exploration and development costs is 
dependent on the existence of economically recoverable reserves, the ability to obtain the 
necessary financing to complete the development of the reserves, and the profitability of future 
operations. The Company has not yet determined whether or not any of its future mineral 
properties contain economically recoverable reserves. Amounts capitalized to exploration and 
evaluation assets may not necessarily reflect present or future values. 

Exploration costs renounced due to flow-through share subscription agreements remain 
capitalized, however, for corporate income tax purposes, the Company has no right to claim 
these costs as tax deductible expenses. 

The recorded costs of exploration and evaluation assets are subject to measurement uncertainty 
and it is reasonably possible, based on existing knowledge, that change in future conditions could 
require a material change in the recognized amount. Payments on mineral property option 
agreements are made at the discretion of the Company and, accordingly, are recorded on a cash 
basis. 



WALKER RIVER RESOURCES CORP.  
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2017 AND 2016 
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3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

e) Impairment 

Financial assets 

Financial assets are assessed at each reporting date to determine whether there is objective 
evidence that they are impaired. A financial asset is impaired if objective evidence indicates that a 
loss event has occurred after the initial recognition of the asset, and that the loss event had a 
negative effect on the estimated future cash flows of that asset that can be estimated reliably. 

An impairment loss in respect of a financial asset measured at amortized cost is calculated as the 
difference between its carrying amount and the present value of the estimated future cash flows 
discounted at the asset’s original effective interest rate. Losses are recognized in profit or loss 
and reflected in an allowance account against the asset impaired. When a subsequent event 
causes the amount of impairment loss to decrease, the decrease in impairment loss is reversed 
through profit or loss. 

Non-financial assets 
 
Exploration and evaluation assets are regularly reviewed for impairment or whenever events or 
changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of reserve properties may exceed its 
recoverable amount. When an impairment review is undertaken, the recoverable amount is 
assessed by reference to the higher of the value in use and fair value less costs to sell. Fair value 
is determined as the amount that would be obtained from the sale of the asset in an arm’s length 
transaction between knowledgeable and willing parties. In assessing value in use, the estimated 
future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discounted rate that 
reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the 
asset. If the carrying amount of an asset exceeds the recoverable amount an impairment charge 
is recognized by the amount by which the carrying amount of the asset exceeds the fair value of 
the asset. When an impairment subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset is 
increased to the revised estimate and its recoverable amount, but to an amount that does not 
exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been 
recognized for the asset in prior years.  A reversal of an impairment loss is recognized 
immediately in profit or loss. 
 

f) Provisions 
 

Provisions are recorded when a present legal or constructive obligation exists as a result of past 
events where it is probably that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be 
required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate of the amount can be made. If the effect 
of time value of money is material, provisions are determined by discounting the expected future 
cash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money 
and, where appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. Where discounting is used, the increase 
in the provision due to the passage of time is recognized as a finance costs.  When some or all of 
the economic benefits required to settle a provision are expected to be recovered from a third 
party, the receivable is recognized as an asset if it is virtually certain that reimbursement will be 
received and the amount receivable can be measured reliably. 

As at November 30, 2017, the Company has not incurred any decommissioning costs related to 
the exploration and evaluation of its mineral properties.  However, the state of Nevada required 
the company to post a bond of $11,834 US ($16,246 CDN) on its Sleeper – Lapon Canyon 
property to cover future decommissioning costs. 

g) Government assistance 

Quebec mining exploration tax credits for certain exploration expenditures incurred in Quebec are 
treated as a reduction of the exploration and development costs of the respective mineral 
property. 
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3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

h) Share capital – flow-through shares 
 

The Company finances some exploration expenditures through the issuance of flow-through 
shares. In accordance with IAS 12, Income Taxes, a deferred tax liability is recognized, with 
certain specific exceptions, for the taxable temporary difference that arises from the difference 
between the carrying amount of eligible expenditures capitalized as an asset in the statement of 
financial position and its tax base. At the time flow-through shares are issued, there is a potential 
premium paid on the flow-through shares calculated based on the share issuance price and the 
market price at the time of closing. In the absence of a market price, the Company uses the fair 
value as determined by the price per share in recent non flow-through share financings or other 
techniques as considered necessary. This premium is recorded as liabilities reducing share 
capital and is drawn down proportionately as the flow-through exploration spending occurs and 
recorded as other income. In instances where the Company has sufficient deductible temporary 
differences available to offset the deferred income tax liability created from renouncing qualifying 
expenditures, the realization of the deductible temporary differences will be shown as a recovery 
in operations in the period of renunciation. 

i) Share-based payments 

The Company has an equity-settled share-based compensation plan. Equity-settled share-based 
payments to employees and others providing similar services are measured at the fair value of 
the equity instruments at the grant date. The fair value is measured at grant date, using the 
Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model, and each tranche is recognized on a graded-vesting basis 
over the period in which options vest. At the end of each reporting period, the Company revises 
its estimate of the number of equity instruments expected to vest. The impact of the revision of 
the original estimates, if any, is recognized in profit or loss such that the cumulative expense 
reflects the revised estimate, with a corresponding adjustment to contributed surplus.  

Equity-settled share-based payment transactions with parties other than employees are 
measured at the fair value of the goods or services received, except where that fair value cannot 
be estimated reliably, in which case they are measured at the fair value of the equity instruments 
granted, measured at the date the entity obtains the goods or the counterparty renders the 
service. 

j) Loss per share 

The Company presents basic and diluted loss per share data for its common shares, calculated 
by dividing the loss attributable to common shareholders of the Company by the weighted 
average number of common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted loss per share does 
not adjust the loss attributable to common shareholders or the weighted average number of 
common shares outstanding when the effect is anti-dilutive. 

k) Income taxes 

Income tax on profit or loss comprises current and deferred tax.  Income tax is recognized in 
profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in equity, in which 
case it is recognized in equity. 

Current tax is the expected tax payable or receivable on the taxable income or loss for the year, 
using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the financial position date, and includes any 
adjustments to tax payable or receivable in respect of previous years. 

Deferred income taxes are recorded using the liability method whereby deferred tax is recognized 
in respect of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for 
financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. 
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3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

k) Income taxes (continued) 

Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to temporary differences 
when they reverse, based on the laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the 
balance sheet date. Deferred tax is not recognized for temporary differences which arise on the 
initial recognition of assets or liabilities in a transaction that is not a business combination and 
that affects neither accounting, nor taxable profit or loss. 

A deferred tax asset is recognized for unused tax losses, tax credits and deductible temporary 
differences, to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against 
which they can be utilized. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are 
reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realized.  

l) Other receivables  

 Other receivables include amounts due from Revenue Canada and Revenu Quebec for sales 
input tax credits. 

m) Loan receivable  

At November 30, 2017, the Company has one loan receivable for $55,000 US ($70,884 CDN). 
This amount is non-interest bearing, unsecured and due on demand (Note 10). 

n) Financial assets 

 All financial assets are initially recorded at fair value and classified upon inception into one of the 
following four categories: held to maturity, available for sale, loans and receivables or at fair value 
through profit or loss (“FVTPL”).  

 Financial assets classified as FVTPL are measured at fair value with unrealized gains and losses 
recognized through earnings. The Company’s cash is classified as FVTPL.  

 Financial assets classified as loans and receivables and held to maturity assets are measured at 
amortized cost. Financial assets classified as available for sale are measured at fair value with 
unrealized gains and losses recognized in other comprehensive income and loss except for 
losses in value that are considered other than temporary which are recognized in earnings.  

 Transactions costs associated with FVTPL financial assets are expensed as incurred, while 
transaction costs associated with all other financial assets are included in the initial carrying 
amount of the asset.  

 
o) Financial liabilities 

All financial liabilities are initially recorded at fair value and classified upon inception as FVTPL or 
other financial liabilities. 

Financial liabilities classified as other financial liabilities are initially recognized at fair value less 
directly attributable transaction costs. After initial recognition, other financial liabilities are 
subsequently measured at amortized costs using the effective interest method. The effective 
interest method is a method of calculating the amortized cost of a financial liability and of 
allocating interest expense over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that 
discounts estimated future cash payments through the expected life of the financial liability, or, 
where appropriate, a shorter period. The Company’s accounts payable and due to a related party 
are classified as other financial liabilities. 
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3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
o) Financial liabilities (continued) 
 

Financial liabilities classified as FVTPL include financial liabilities held for trading and financial 
liabilities designated upon initial recognition as FVTPL. Derivatives, including separated 
embedded derivatives are also classified as held for trading and recognized at fair value with 
changes in fair value with changes in fair value recognized in earnings unless they are 
designated as effective hedging instruments. Fair value changes on financial liabilities classified 
as FVTPL are recognized in earnings. 

 
p) New accounting standards, interpretations and amendments to existing standards 

 
At the date of the approval of the consolidated financial statements, a number of standards and 
interpretations were in issue but not yet effective. The Company considers these new standards 
and interpretations either not applicable or not expected to have a significant impact on the 
Company’s consolidated financial statements. 

 
4. EQUIPMENT 
 

    

 
Vehicle

ATV and 
Trailer Total 

Cost    

Balance at November 30, 2016  $ 24,309 $           – $   24,309 

Additions during the period – 21,621 21,621 

Balance at  November 30, 2017 $ 24,309 $  21,621 $  45,930 

Accumulated Depreciation   

Balance at November 30, 2016 $ 16,454 $           – $ 16,454 
Depreciation for the period 2,357 3,243 5,600 

Balance at November 30, 2017 $  18,811 $   3,243 $  22,054 

Net Carrying Amounts   

Balance, November 30, 2016  $ 7,855 $           – $    7,855 

Balance, November 30, 2017 $ 5,498 $  18,378 $  23,876 
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5. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS 

Total costs incurred on exploration and evaluation assets are summarized as follows: 

Year ended November 30, 2017: 

 
Sleeper-Lapon 

Canyon 

 
Acquisition costs: 
    Balance, beginning of year $      465,596
    Shares  2,860,195
    Cash 313,221

Balance, end of year 3,639,012

Deferred exploration expenditures: 

Balance, beginning of the year 290,728
Geologist fees and assays (Note 6) 458,879
Equipment depreciation (Note 4) 5,600

Balance, end of year 755,207

 $   4,394,219
 

 
Year ended November 30, 2016:     

 
Watshishou 

Sleeper-Lapon 
Canyon James Bay Total  

    
Acquisition costs:    
    Balance, beginning of year $   75,000   $  453,596 $  40,000   $  568,596
    Shares  – 12,000 – 12,000
    Impairment  (75,000) – (40,000) (115,000)

Balance, end of year – 465,596 – 465,596

Deferred exploration expenditures:  

Balance, beginning of the year 321,304 199,486 – 520,790
Geologist fees and assays (Note 6) – 87,876 – 87,876
Equipment depreciation – 3,366 – 3,366
Mining exploration tax credits (8,393)  – – (8,393)
Impairment (312,911) – – (312,911)

Balance, end of year – 290,728 – 290,728

 $            – $  756,324 $          – $  756,324
 

Sleeper-Lapon Canyon Gold Project, Nevada 
 

On December 5, 2012, the Company entered into a Letter of Intent (“LOI”) with World Ventures Inc. 
(“WVI”) and District Gold Inc. (“District”), which was amended on February 28, 2013, to acquire an 
undivided 75% working interest of the Sleeper-Lapon Canyon Gold project, located in Mineral County, 
Nevada, USA. The project consists of 19 leased claims and 17 lode claims (the “Sleeper Property”). 
WVI and District acquired their 100% interests of the Sleeper Property directly from Donald Potts 
(“Potts”), the underlying land holder. Potts entered into an agreement with an option to purchase 
(“Mining Lease Agreement”) with the Company dated March 1, 2013.  
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5.  EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (continued) 

 
 Sleeper-Lapon Canyon Gold Project, Nevada (continued) 

 
As consideration, the Company agreed to the following: 

1) Paying District an initial payment of $200,000 and issuing District 250,000 common shares 
(the “Initial Payment”) on or before February 28, 2013 (paid and issued). The Initial Payment 
includes $66,771 of arrears fees and $17,000 of claim transfer costs; 

 
2) Other terms which were superseded as described below. 

 
On February 28, 2013, the Company issued 352,083 common shares with fair value of $45,770 as 
finder’s fee for the acquisition of its interest in the Sleeper Property.   

On February 1, 2014, the Company entered into a release agreement with District and WVI, which 
terminated the LOI dated December 5, 2012 and removed the parties from the Mining Lease 
Agreement (the “Release Agreement”). In consideration for the release, the Company agreed to issue 
a total of 300,000 common shares and pay District and WVI a royalty on revenues received from the 
Sleeper Property equal to 1% of Net Smelter Returns (“NSR”). The Company also has an option to 
buy the NSR for $300,000. 

As at November 30, 2014, the Company had issued 200,000 common shares. During the year ended 
November 30, 2016, the Company issued the remaining 100,000 common shares in accordance with 
the Release Agreement and issued an additional 100,000 common shares. (Note 7) 

As a result of the Release Agreement, 100% of the lease of the Sleeper Property was transferred to 
the Company. 
 
On March 1, 2014, the Company amended the Mining Lease Agreement (the “Amendment”) with the 
Estate of Donald Potts. Pursuant to this Amendment, the Company agreed to the revised terms as 
follows: 

 
1) Pay $13,500 USD in advance every three months representing lease payments commencing 

on March 1, 2013 for a period of one year with three options to renew for one additional year 
each; and     

 
2) Issue 200,000 common shares to the Estate of Donald Potts on each of March 1, 2014 

(issued), March 1, 2015 (issued), March 1, 2016 (issued) and March 1, 2017 (issued) for a 
total of 800,000 common shares, in lieu of exploration commitments of $2,750,000 over the 4 
year period. The Company issued the final tranche of 200,000 shares due March 1, 2017 and 
earned the working interest in the Sleeper property. (Note 7)   

On June 1, 2017, the Company paid $217,000 US ($292,950 CDN) to buyout the lease agreement. 
The Estate of Donald Potts will retain a 1% NSR on the Sleeper Property. 

On September 16, 2015, the Company entered into Exploration and Option Agreement to form a joint 
venture on the Sleeper Property with Nevada Canyon Gold Corp (“Nevada Canyon”). Nevada 
Canyon had an option to acquire an initial 25% of the Sleeper Property for US$250,000 of exploration 
expenditures within 1 year and an option to acquire a further 25% for an additional US US$250,000 of 
exploration within 2 years. On October 15, 2016, Nevada Canyon completed the required expenditure 
of $250,000 and acquired a 25% interest in Sleeper-Lapon Canyon Gold Project, Nevada. Nevada 
Canyon had an option to earn an additional 20% in the Sleeper Property by completing the following: 
an equity investment of US$1,000,000 in the Company; funding and delivering a scoping study; and 
carrying US$500,000 of post scoping joint venture expenditures.   

As at June 30, 2017, Nevada Canyon had completed a further $50,000 in eligible exploration 
expenditures and their interest in the Property had increased to 30%. 
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5.  EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (continued) 

On July 5, 2017, the Company agreed to purchase Nevada Canyon's 30% interest in the Sleeper 
Property project in exchange for 9,100,000 shares of the Company with a fair value of $1,228,500 
and issued 11,900,0000 warrants. Each warrant is exercisable for a period of five years without 
further consideration into one common share of the Company. The terms of the warrants contain a 
provision that Nevada Canyon cannot exercise any warrants which would result in it owning 10% of 
the Company. The warrants were valued at $1,605,695 (Note 7).  

Additionally, the Company has staked an additional 60 claims and renewed its original 36 claims for a 
total of $20,271 in fees.  The property now consists of 96 claims. 

 
Watshishou River area Property, Quebec 
 
During the year ended November 30, 2016, certain of the Company’s claims in the Watshishou 
Property expired and the remaining active claims are due to expire in the fiscal year ended November 
30, 2017. The Company decided to record an impairment charge of $387,911 during the year ended 
November 30, 2016. 
 
James Bay Project, Quebec 
 
During the year ended November 30, 2016, the Company’s claims in the James Bay Project expired. 
The Company determined not to renew its right to explore the James Bay Project and accordingly 
recorded an impairment charge of $40,000 in respect of capitalized acquisition costs during the year 
ended November 30, 2016. 
 

6. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES 
 

a) Related party transactions and balances 

During the year ended November 30, 2017 the following amounts were incurred or paid to officers 
and directors and/or their related companies: 

i) The Company incurred $nil (2016: $6,000) for rent to a company controlled by a director of 
the Company. 

ii) The Company incurred $143,500 (2016: $83,136) for deferred exploration expenses on the 
Sleeper Property to a company controlled by a director of the Company. 

iii) The Company incurred $12,332 (2016: $4,725) for deferred exploration expenses on the 
Sleeper Property to a director of the Company. 

iv) Accounts payable and accrued liabilities to a company controlled by directors and officers of 
the Company for unpaid consulting fees, deferred exploration fees and expenses is $58,083 
(November 30, 2016: $64,719). These amounts are unsecured, non-interest bearing, with no 
fixed terms of repayment.  

v) Accounts payable and accrued liabilities to a director and officer of the Company for unpaid 
management fees and expenses is $55,421 (November 30, 2016: $120,561). These amounts 
are unsecured, non-interest bearing, with no fixed terms of repayment. 

vi) Accounts payable to a director and officer of the Company for unpaid expenses is $4,858 
(November 30, 2016: $4,858). These amounts are unsecured, non-interest bearing, with no 
fixed terms of repayment. 

vii) In the year ended November 30, 2017, share based payments include 3,300,000 (2016: $nil) 
stock options granted on August 22, 2017 to directors and officers recorded at a fair value of 
$291,959 (2016: $nil). (Note 7) 

These transactions are in the normal course of operations and have been measured in these 
consolidated financial statements at the amount of consideration established and agreed to by 
the related parties. 
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6. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES (continued) 
 

b) Key management compensation 

Key management includes directors and key officers of the Company, including the President, 
CEO and CFO. During the year ended November 30, 2017: 

The Company paid or accrued $48,000 (2016: $81,000) in management fees to directors and 
officers of the Company. 

 
7. SHARE CAPITAL AND CONTRIBUTED SURPLUS 
 

a) Authorized  

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares without par value. 

b) Issued and outstanding 
 

As at November 30, 2017, the issued share capital comprised of 96,677,448 common shares. 
 
During the year ended November 30, 2017: 
 
i) On January 5, 2017, the Company issued 625,000 common shares pursuant to the exercise 

of warrants for gross proceeds of $31,250 
ii) On February 28, 2017, the Company issued 4,457,000 common shares pursuant to the 

exercise of warrants for gross proceeds of $222,850. 
iii) On April 4, 2017, the Company issued 500,000 common shares pursuant to the exercise of 

warrants for gross proceeds of $25,000. 
iv) On April 10, 2017, the Company issued 200,000 common shares to the estate of Donald 

Potts pursuant to the Mining Lease Agreement Amendment for the Sleeper Property. The 
fair value of the 200,000 common shares issued was $26,000. (Note 5) 

v) On May 1, 2017, the Company issued 10,000,000 units in a private placement, at a price of 
$0.07 per unit for gross proceeds of $700,000. Each unit consisted of one common share 
and one share purchase warrant.  Each warrant is exercisable into one common share 
before April 30, 2019 at a price of $0.12 per share. 

vi) On July 18, 2017, the Company issued 9,100,000 common shares to Nevada Canyon Gold 
at a value of $0.135 per share for a total value of $1,228,500, as payment for Nevada 
Gold’s 30% share of the Sleeper Property.  As well, 11.9 million warrants were issued to 
Nevada Gold. (Note 5) 

vii) On September 8, 2017, the Company issued 4,650,000 units in a private placement, at a 
price of $0.10 per unit for gross proceeds of $465,000. Each unit consisted of one 
common share and one share purchase warrant.  Each warrant is exercisable into one 
common share before September 7, 2019 at a price of $0.15 per share.  The warrants 
have an acceleration provision that, in the event the closing sale price of the Company’s 
shares on the TSX Venture Exchange is $0.30 or greater for a period of ten consecutive 
trading days then the warrant holders will have thirty days to exercise their warrants; 
otherwise the warrants will expire on the 31st day. 

 
During the year ended November 30, 2016: 

 
i) On December 3, 2015, the Company issued 1,000,000 common shares pursuant to 

subscriptions received in the prior year. 
ii) On May 13, 2016, the Company issued 200,000 common shares in payment on the option for 

the Sleeper Property.  The shares were valued at $12,000. 
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7. SHARE CAPITAL AND CONTRIBUTED SURPLUS (continued) 
 

iii) During the year, the Company issued 14,342,534 common shares pursuant to the exercise of 
warrants for gross proceeds of $726,653   

 
c) Stock options 
 

On January 16, 2012, the Company adopted a Stock Option Plan (the “Plan”) to grant incentive 
stock options to directors, officers, employees and consultants. Under the plan, the aggregate 
number of common shares which may be subject to option at any one time may not exceed 10% 
of the issued common shares of the Company as of that date including options granted prior to 
the adoption of the Plan. Options granted may not exceed a term of ten years, and the term will 
be reduced to one year following the date of death of the optionee.  All options vest when granted 
unless otherwise specified by the Board of Directors.  

  
On August 22, 2017, 9,000,000 stock options with a total value of $796,252 were issued to 
certain officers, directors, consultants and employees at a price of $0.12 per common share for a 
period of five years. (Note 6) 

 
d) Warrants 

 
A summary of the Company’s share purchase warrants are as follows:  

 
Number of 
Warrants 

Weighted Average 
Exercise Price  

$ 

Balance, November 30, 2015 24,137,333 0.05 
Exercised (14,292,534) 0.05 
Expired (3,320,000) 0.05 

Balance, November 30, 2016 6,424,799 0.06 
Exercised (5,482,000) 0.05 
Issued 10,000,000 0.12 
Issued 4,650,000 0.15 
Issued for exploration and evaluation property  11,900,000 0.00 

Balance, November 30, 2017 27,492,799 0.07 

As at November 30, 2017, the following share purchase warrants were outstanding: 

 

Number of Warrants 
Exercise Price 

$ 
Years 

Remaining Expiry Date 

900,000 0.10 .73  August 23, 2018  
42,799 0.10 .73 August 23, 2018 

10,000,000 0.12 1.41 April 30, 2019 
4,650,000 0.15 1.77 September 8, 2019 

11,900,000 0.00 4.63 July 18, 2022 
Total  27,492,799 0.07 2.84  
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8. INCOME TAXES 
 

The following table reconciles the amount of deferred income tax expense on application of the 
combined statutory Canadian federal and provincial income tax rates: 

 
 

Significant components of the Company’s deferred income tax assets (liabilities) are shown below: 
 

  2017  2016 
Non-capital loss carry forwards $ 866,000  $ 714,000 
Equipment 3,000  3,000
Exploration and evaluation assets 15,000  15,000
Share issuance costs 13,000  8,000
Total gross deferred income tax assets 897,000  740,000
Less: unrecognized deferred income tax assets (897,000)  (740,000)
Deferred income tax expense (recovery) $                – $                –
  

 
As at November 30, 2017, the Company had approximately $3,332,000 of non-capital loss carry 
forwards available to reduce taxable income for future years.  The non-capital losses expire as 
follows: 

 
Year of expiry  Amount

   
2031 $    63,000
2032  218,000
2033  1,056,000
2034  477,000
2035  513,000
2036  381,000
2037  624,000

 $ 3,332,000
  

 2017  2016 

Net loss for the year  $ (1,377,304) $ (801,773)
     

Statutory tax rate 26%  26%
   
Income tax recovery at combined statutory rate (353,693)    (208,000)  
Effect of true-up of prior year tax return –  1,000
Permanent differences and others –  2,000
Change in tax benefits not recognized 353,693  205,000
Income tax expense (recovery) $                – $                –
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9. MANAGEMENT OF CAPITAL 

As at November 30, 2017, the Company had capital resources consisting of all the components of 
shareholder’s equity. The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in 
light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. To 
maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company will continue to rely on capital markets to 
support continued growth. 

 
10. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK 

 
International Financial Reporting Standards 13, Fair-Value Measurement, establishes a fair value 
hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements. The fair value 
hierarchy has the following levels: 

      Level 1 - quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities; 

Level 2 - inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or 
liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and 

Level 3 - inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable 
inputs). 

 
Fair value of financial instruments 
 
The Company’s financial instruments include cash, accounts payable and due to a related party. The 
carrying value of these instruments approximates their fair values due to the relatively short periods of 
maturity of these instruments. 
 
Financial risk management objectives and policies 
 
The Company’s financial instruments include cash, accounts payable and due to a related party. The 
risks associated with these financial instruments and the policies on how to mitigate these risks are 
set out below. Management manages and monitors these exposures to ensure appropriate measures 
are implemented on a timely and effective manner.  
 
(i) Currency risk 

 
The Company’s expenses are denominated in Canadian dollars, except for certain exploration and 
evaluation expenditures incurred during the year were denominated in U.S. dollars.  The 
Company’s corporate office is based in Canada and current exposure to exchange rate 
fluctuations is minimal. 
 
The Company does not have any significant foreign currency denominated monetary liabilities. 

 
(ii) Interest rate risk 
 

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk on the variable rate of interest earned on bank 
deposits. The fair value interest rate risk on bank deposits is insignificant as the deposits are short 
term. The Company has not entered into any derivative instruments to manage interest rate 
fluctuations. 
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10. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK (continued) 
 

(iii) Credit risk 
 

Credit risk is the risk of an unexpected loss if a customer or third party to a financial instrument 
fails to meet its contractual obligations. The Company’s primary exposure to credit risk is on its 
loan receivable which is due from a mineral exploration company that does not have cash flows 
from operations. Credit risk on this receivable is therefore assessed as high. The Company is also 
exposed to credit risk on its cash. To minimize the credit risk on cash the Company places the 
instrument with a major financial institution. 

 
 (iv)  Liquidity risk 
 

In the management of liquidity risk of the Company, the Company maintains a balance between 
continuity of funding and the flexibility through the use of borrowings. Management closely 
monitors the liquidity position and expects to have adequate sources of funding to finance the 
Company’s projects and operations.  
 
As at November 30, 2017, the Company has cash of $126,597 to settle accounts payable of 
$619,596 and amounts due to related parties of $118,362 for payment within twelve months of the 
balance date. The Company does not have adequate funds to settle liabilities and will rely on 
raising additional funds from equity financing.  
 

(v) Commodity Price Risk 

The Company’s ability to raise capital to fund exploration activities is subject to risks associated 
with fluctuations in the market price of mineral resources.  The Company closely monitors 
commodity prices to determine the appropriate course of actions to be taken.   

 
 
11. COMMITMENTS  

 
In relation to the flow-through private placements completed during the years ended November 30, 
2013 and 2014, the Company was committed to incur and renounce $613,500 in Canadian 
exploration expenditures by December 31, 2014. The Company was unable to incur $520,116 of 
these expenditures. The flow-through share premium liability of $139,059 represents the premium 
paid by investors on the portion of the required expenditures not incurred. 

 
The Company agreed to indemnify the flow-through shareholders for certain costs they incurred as a 
result of not meeting its obligation to spend the flow-through share proceeds on qualifying Canadian 
exploration expenditures in compliance with the applicable tax rules and pursuant to the share 
subscription agreement entered into. As at November 30, 2017 the Company has included a 
provision for the indemnification of flow-through shareholders of $331,538 (November 30, 2016: 
$322,925) in accounts payable. During the year ended November 30, 2017, the Company recorded 
Part XII.6 interest in the amount of $8,612 (2016: $4,968) related to the flow-through shares 
described above.     
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12. SUBSEQUENT EVENT  

 
On March 16, 2018, the Company issued 5,136,667 units in a private placement, at a price of $0.06 
per unit for gross proceeds of $308,200. Each unit consisted of one common share and one share 
purchase warrant.  Each warrant is exercisable into one common share before March 16, 2020 at a 
price of $0.10 per share.  The warrants have an acceleration provision that, in the event the closing 
sale price of the Company’s shares on the TSX Venture Exchange is $0.25 or greater for a period of 
ten consecutive trading days then the warrant holders will have thirty days to exercise their warrants; 
otherwise the warrants will expire on the 31st day.  

 
 


